4 Logan, Iowa, and in the Iowa City Press-Citizen, a newspaper published at Iowa City, Iowa.

Approved February 27, 1957.

Pursuant to the authority vested in the undersigned, Secretary of State of Iowa, under the provisions of section 3.9, Code of Iowa, 1954, the Harrison County Herald-Observer, Logan, Iowa, being nonexistent, the Logan Herald-Observer, a newspaper published in Logan, Iowa, is designated to publish the foregoing Act, House File 132.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 132, was published in the Iowa City Press-Citizen, Iowa City, Iowa, March 4, 1957, and in the Logan Herald-Observer, Logan, Iowa, March 7, 1957.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 158

SPECIAL OPERATION PERMITS FOR VEHICLES

H. F. 562

AN ACT to amend section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred sixty-seven (321.467), Code 1954, relating to special permits for the operation of vehicles of excess size and weight on the highways.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred sixty-seven (321.467), Code 1954, is hereby amended by adding after the word "miles" in line twenty-two (22) the following: "on a vehicle or combination of vehicles, not including mobile homes or house trailers, of a size or weight of vehicle or load exceeding the maximum specified in this chapter, or otherwise not in conformity with the provisions of this chapter, upon any highway under the jurisdiction of the party granting such permit, except on any part of the completed interstate highway system, if the gross weight on any axle of any such vehicle, or combination of vehicles, does not exceed the maximum axle load as prescribed in section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred sixty-three (321.463) of the Code, and".

Approved May 15, 1957.

CHAPTER 159

HEAVY MACHINERY ON HIGHWAYS

H. F. 555

AN ACT to allow the highway commission and local authorities to grant annual permits to manufacturers of heavy construction machinery which will provide for movement of such equipment over highways, roads and streets in Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point four hundred sixty-seven (321.467), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking the period (.) after the word, "hereof" in line thirty-eight (38) and in-
- 4 serting the following: